

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., et al.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, et al.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL</p> <p>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</p>
<p>ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY, et al.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, et al.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>Case No. 1:13-cv-1439-RCL</p> <p>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</p>

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE
AMENDED COMPLAINTS**

DENTONS US LLP

Drew W. Marrocco (Bar No. 453205)
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 600, East Tower
Washington, DC 20005-3364
Tel.: (202) 408-6400
Fax: (202) 408-6399
drew.marrocco@dentons.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs
Arrowood Indemnity Company,
Arrowood Surplus Lines Insurance Company, and
Financial Structures Limited*

Charles J. Cooper (Bar No. 248070)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Fairholme Funds
Inc., et al.*

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

Michael H. Barr (pro hac vice)
Richard M. Zuckerman (pro hac vice)
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Tel.: (212) 768-6700
Fax: (212) 768-6800
michael.barr@dentons.com
richard.zuckerman@dentons.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs
Arrowood Indemnity Company,
Arrowood Surplus Lines Insurance Company, and
Financial Structures Limited*

David H. Thompson (Bar No. 450503)
Vincent J. Colatriano (Bar No. 429562)
Peter A. Patterson (Bar No. 998668)
Brian W. Barnes (Bar No. 1018419)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
vcolatriano@cooperkirk.com
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
bbarnes@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Fairholme Funds
Inc., et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac. 2

 B. Fannie and Freddie Are Forced into Conservatorship and Subjected to the
 Purchase Agreements..... 3

 C. Unwarranted Accounting Decisions Artificially Increase the Companies’
 Draws from Treasury, but the Companies Nonetheless Return to Sustained
 Profitability. 5

 D. FHFA and Treasury Impose the Third Amendment, Thereby Expropriating
 Plaintiffs’ Investments in the Companies. 7

 E. Plaintiffs Challenge the Third Amendment. 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 12

I. The Third Amendment Breached Plaintiffs’ Contractual Right to a Liquidation
 Preference. 12

 A. Plaintiffs May Rely on the Doctrine of Anticipatory Breach. 12

 B. The Junior Preferred Stock Certificates of Designation Do Not Permit the
 Companies to Eliminate Plaintiffs’ Right to a Liquidation Preference. 16

II. The Third Amendment Violated the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair
 Dealing..... 20

 A. Plaintiffs’ Contracts with the Companies Include an Implied Covenant that
 the Companies Will Not Wipe Out Plaintiffs’ Investments..... 20

 B. Even If the Companies Could Eliminate Plaintiffs’ Investments Under Other
 Circumstances, They Were Bound by an Implied Covenant Not to Do So Just
 as They Entered a Period of Sustained Profitability. 24

- C. Neither HERA nor the Original PSPAs Altered Plaintiffs’ Contracts in a Manner that Authorized the Companies to Wipe Out Private Shareholders31
- III. Both Fannie and Freddie Shareholders May Bring Direct Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty.36
 - A. Delaware Law Supports Fannie Shareholders’ Direct Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty.37
 - B. Virginia Law Supports Freddie Shareholders’ Direct Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty.41
 - C. HERA Does Not Preempt Plaintiffs’ Direct Fiduciary Duty Claims.43
- CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abella v. Universal Leaf Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 795 (E.D. Va. 1982).....	42
<i>Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States</i> , 84 Fed. Cl. 111 (2008)	29
<i>Airborne Health, Inc. v. Squid Soap, LP</i> , 984 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	20, 24
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	31
<i>Ascom Hasler Mailing Sys., Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2012)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	43
<i>California Housing Securities, Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Techs., Inc.</i> , 65 A.3d 618 (Del. Ch. 2013)	38
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Basic American Indus., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	30
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5137175 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011).....	40
* <i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (2005).....	20
<i>E.I. DuPont Nemours & Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 446 (1996).....	24
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co., LLC v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	39
<i>Fairfax-Falls Church Cmty. Servs. Bd. v. Herron</i> , 230 Va. 390 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. United States</i> , 431 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007).....	40
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	39, 40
<i>Gibraltar Fin. Corp. v. Federal Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 1990 WL 394298 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 1990)	43
<i>Golden Pacific Bancorp v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	23, 29
<i>Historic Green Springs, Inc. v. Brandy Farm, Ltd.</i> , 32 Va. Cir. 98, 1993 WL 13029827 (1993).....	23, 27
* <i>In re Delphi Financial Group Shareholder Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 729232 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Local Oklahoma Bank, N.A. v. United States</i> , 452 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	30

Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH, 62 A.3d 62 (Del. Ch. 2013)15

Middleburg Training Ctr., Inc. v. Firestone, 477 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Va. 2007).....31

Milstead v. Bradshaw, 1997 WL 33616661 (Va. Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 1997)42

New York Life Ins. Co. v. Viglas, 297 U.S. 672 (1936)13

Orban v. Field, 1993 WL 547187 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 1993).....18

Pagliara v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp., 203 F. Supp. 3d 678 (E.D. Va. 2016).....42

**Perry Capital LLC v. Lew*, 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....10, 27, 28, 37

**Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*, 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) *passim*

QVT Fund LP v. Eurohypo Capital Funding LLC,
2011 WL 2672092 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2011).....23, 24

**Remora Investments, LLC v. Orr*, 277 Va. 316, 673 S.E.2d 845 (Va. 2009).....41, 42

Suess v. FDIC, 770 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2011).....43

**Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.*, 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)37

U.S. Inspect Inc. v. McGreevy, 2000 WL 33232337 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 27, 2000)42

United States v. Insurance Co. of N. America, 131 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....37

United States v. Winstar Corp., 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....29

**Virginia Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Co.*, 156 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1998)20, 22, 23

Statutes

12 U.S.C.

§ 1455(l)(1)(C).....32

§ 1455(l)(4)17, 33

§ 1719(g)(4)17, 33

§ 1719(g)(1)(C).....32

§ 4617(a)(1)15

§ 4617(b)(2)(D).....44

§ 4617(b)(2)(G).....33

§ 4617(b)(11)(E).....33, 34, 44

§ 4617(d).....34

12 C.F.R. § 1237.5(b)34

DEL. CODE tit. 8,

§ 151(a)17, 19

§ 151(c)21

§ 151(g).....18, 19

* § 242(b)17, 18, 19

§ 394.....32

VA. CODE

§ 13.1-63821

§ 13.1-708(A)(6).....18

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 265432

Conservatorship and Receivership, 76 Fed. Reg. 35,724 (June 20, 2011)3, 44

Other

4 CORBIN ON CONTRACTS (1951).....13, 14

Allen C. Goolsby & Louanna O. Heuhsen, *Corporate and Business Law*,
40 U. RICH. L. REV. 165 (2005).....19

*Doctrine of Anticipatory Breach as Applicable to a Contract which the Complaining Party
Has Fully Performed*, 105 A.L.R. 460 (1936).....14

FHFA Fact Sheet, Questions and Answers on Conservatorship, <https://goo.gl/nz8Vvd>3, 35

FHFA, TABLE 2: DIVIDENDS ON ENTERPRISE DRAWS FROM TREASURY,
<https://goo.gl/vHl8V0>10

*Oversight Hearing to Examine Recent Treasury and FHFA Actions Regarding the Housing
GSEs: Hearing before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.*, 110th Cong. (2008).....35, 36

Press Release, Statement of FHFA Director James B. Lockhart at News Conference
Announcing Conservatorship of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac (Sept. 7, 2008),
<https://goo.gl/GwYrS5>36

R. FRANKLIN BALOTTI & JESSE A. FINKELSTEIN, DEL. L. OF CORP. AND BUS. ORG.18

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS14
